nature or the expected infrequency of the events giving rise to them, are separated for internal reporting and analysis of
Glencore’s results.

Financial Review

Glencore Half-Year Report 2014

5

Financial results

Compared to the pro forma results for H1 2013, Adjusted EBIT increased by 14% to $3,624 million and Adjusted EBITDA
was up 8% to $6,464 million over the first half of 2014 compared to 2013, driven mainly by improved marketing results
and a modest profitability / net production increase across our industrial portfolio, the latter however, impacted by
generally lower period over period commodity prices.

These results continue to reinforce the strength and resilience of Glencore’s business model and the diversification
benefits associated with combining and integrating, across a broad spectrum of commodities, a portfolio of industrial
assets with large scale physical sourcing, marketing and logistics capabilities.

Adjusted EBIT/EBITDA

Adjusted EBIT by business segment is as follows:

US$ million Marketing

activities

Reported

Industrial

activities

Reported

H1 2014

Adjusted

EBIT

Reported

Marketing

activities

Pro forma

Industrial

activities

Pro forma

H1 2013

Adjusted

EBIT

Pro forma

% H1 2013

Adjusted

EBIT

Reported

Metals and minerals 888 1,902 2,790 711 1,508 2,219 26 1,176

Energy products 227 394 621 501 581 1,082 (43) 843

Agricultural products 473 35 508 15 (35) (20) n.m. (20)

Corporate and other
1
 (76) (219) (295) (41) (58) (99) n.m. 67

Total 1,512 2,112 3,624 1,186 1,996 3,182 14 2,066

Adjusted EBITDA by business segment is as follows:

US$ million Marketing

activities

Reported

Industrial

activities

Reported

H1 2014

Adjusted

EBITDA

Reported

Marketing

activities

Pro forma

Industrial

activities

Pro forma

H1 2013

Adjusted

EBITDA

Pro forma

% H1 2013

Adjusted

EBITDA

Reported

Metals and minerals 902 3,512 4,414 721 3,153 3,874 14 2,101

Energy products 252 1,468 1,720 519 1,566 2,085 (18) 1,342

Agricultural products 546 73 619 123 3 126 391 126

Corporate and other
1
 (76) (213) (289) (41) (42) (83) n.m. 68

Total 1,624 4,840 6,464 1,322 4,680 6,002 8 3,637

1 Reported corporate industrial activities for H1 2013 includes $176 million of Glencore’s equity accounted share of Xstrata’s income.

Marketing Adjusted EBITDA for the six months ended 30 June 2014 increased by 23% to $1,624 million, while Marketing
Adjusted EBIT was up 27% to $1,512 million, representing 42% of total Adjusted EBIT, up from 37% in the comparable
period. Metals and minerals Adjusted marketing EBIT was up 25% over 2013, with improved contributions from most of
the marketing groups, owing to generally increased volumes from an expanded asset base, together with improving

[…]

2 The fair value adjustments are determined in accordance with the basis of preparation on page 4. The fair value adjustments for the six months ended 30

June 2013 include the pro forma impact for the four month period prior to acquisition. These incorporate adjustments for depreciation, amortisation and

onerous contracts, although the major impact is the reversal of the non-cash inventory uplift adjustment of $275 million. Inventories held by Xstrata at the

date of acquisition were required to be recognised at fair value under IFRS. This results in negligible margins upon the subsequent sale of these

inventories. The income impact of fair value uplift on inventory has been excluded from the pro forma financial information to accurately present the

underlying operating margins and provide more useful information about the performance of the Group.

3 Considered for the purposes of the pro forma to have occurred immediately prior to the commencement of the accounting period.

Appendix

Glencore Half-Year Report 2014

74

Six months ended 30 June 2013

US$ million Metals and

minerals

Energy

products

Agricultural

products

Corporate

and other

Total

Revenue 36,390 68,830 16,070 103 121,393

Impact of presenting certain associates and
joint ventures on proportionate consolidation
basis

(850) (373) – – (1,223)

Revenue - reported measure 35,540 68,457 16,070 103 120,170

Marketing activities

Adjusted EBIT 711 501 15 (41) 1,186

Depreciation and amortisation 10 18 108 – 136

Adjusted EBITDA 721 519 123 (41) 1,322

Industrial activities

Adjusted EBIT 1,508 581 (35) (58) 1,996

Depreciation and amortisation 1,645 985 38 16 2,684

Adjusted EBITDA 3,153 1,566 3 (42) 4,680

Total adjusted EBITDA 3,874 2,085 126 (83) 6,002

Depreciation and amortisation  (1,655) (1,003) (146) (16) (2,820)

Total adjusted EBIT 2,219 1,082 (20) (99) 3,182

Net finance and income tax expense in certain
associates and joint ventures

(149)

Total adjusted EBIT- reported measure   3,033

Interest expense – net   (766)

Income tax expense
1
   (279)

Non-controlling interests   (128)

Profit for the period before significant items   1,860

1 The tax charge has been updated, consistent with the methodology applied to the effective tax rate calculation for the FY 2013.

Appendix

Glencore Half-Year Report 2014

75

75

Glossary

Available committed liquidity

US$ million   as at

30.06.2014

as at

31.12.2013